On April 22, 2015 the Verkhovna Rada (Parliament) of Ukraine voted unanimously to pass a resolution "On the Imposing of Sanctions on Persons Responsible for the Illegal Imprisonment in the Russian Federation of Nadiya Savchenko, the People's Deputy of Ukraine and Member of the Delegation of Ukraine to the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe".

The resolution aims to ensure the constitutional rights of Nadiya Savchenko as a citizen of Ukraine and human rights according to international standards.

Attached to the resolution and enclosed herewith is an appeal of the Verkhovna Rada to the European Parliament, the European Commission, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, the Parliamentary Assembly of the OSCE, the United Nations, the United States Congress, and parliaments and governments of other democratic states of the world to impose personal sanctions on the persons responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of the people's deputy of Ukraine, member of the Permanent Delegation of Ukraine to the PACE Nadiya Savchenko, as well as a list of persons to be included in the sanctions.

The Parliament has also passed a resolution urging Russian President Vladimir Putin to abide by the Minsk agreements and to release Nadiya Savchenko.

Unofficial translation

APPEAL

of the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine to international organizations, interparliamentary assemblies and parliaments and governments of democratic states, particularly to the European Parliament, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, the European Commission, the Parliamentary Assembly of the OSCE, the United Nations, and the United States Congress to impose personal sanctions against the persons responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of the Member of Parliament of Ukraine Nadiya Savchenko

The situation related to the illegal imprisonment and keeping in custody in the Russian Federation of the Member of Parliamentof Ukraine of the eighth convocation and member of the Permanent Delegation of Ukraine to the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe Nadiya Savchenko is critical. On February 25, 2015 the Moscow municipal court decided to keep Ukraine's MP Nadiya Savchenko in prison.

On December 15, 2014 Nadiya Savchenko declared a hunger strike to protest against her illegal imprisonment and denial of medical assistance to her, which, in particular, is a violation of Article 3 of the European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms. On February 19, 2015 Nadiya Savchenko refused any life sustaining medical treatment and that has posed a direct threat to her life.

On February 24, 2015, on the initiative of the Open Dialog Foundation, the so-called 'Savchenko List' was published. It is a list of persons responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of Ukraine's MP, member of the Permanent Delegation to PACE Nadiya Savchenko. The Verkhovna Rada has called upon the National

Security and Defense Council of Ukraine to impose personal sanctions on those responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of Ukraine's MP Nadiya Savchenko.

In this regard, the Verkhovna Rada of Ukraine calls on the European Parliament, the European Commission, the Parliamentary Assembly of the Council of Europe, the Parliamentary Assembly of the OSCE, the United Nations, the United States Congress, and parliaments and governments of other democratic states of the world to take immediate steps to impose their own sanctions on the persons included in the list who are responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of the people's deputy of Ukraine, member of the Permanent Delegation of Ukraine to the PACE Nadiya Savchenko.

LIST
of persons responsible for the illegal imprisonment in the Russian Federation of
Ukraine's people's deputy Nadiya Savchenko

No.	Name	Post			
1	Vladimir Putin	President of Russia			
2	Alexander Bortnikov	Director of the Federal Security Service of			
		Russia			
3	Vyacheslav Volodin	First deputy head of the Presidential			
		Administration of Russia			
4	Alexander Bastrykin	Head of the Investigative Committee of Russia			
5.	Vladimir Markin	Head of the Media Liaison Departmentof the			
		Russian Federation Investigative Committee			
6	Vladislav Surkov	Counsellor to the President of Russia			
7	Igor Plotnitsky	Leader of the terrorist organization"LPR"			
8	Alexander Shchukin	Head of the Investigations Office of the			
		Investigative Committee of Russia			
9	Alexander Drymanov	Chief of the Investigative			
		Committee department for crimes related to the			
		use of prohibited means and methods of			
		warfare. On February 9, 2015, he was put in			
		charge of the Investigations Office of the			
		Investigative Committee of Russia in Moscow			
10	Alexander Torshin	Member of the Federation Council			
11	Mikhail Degtyaryov	Member of Parliament of Russia			
12	Alexey Pushkov	Head of the Russian delegation in PACE			
13	Leonid Slutsky	Deputy head of the Russian delegation in PACE			
14	Sergey Naryshkin	Member of the Russian delegation in PACE,			
		speaker of the Parliament of Russia			
2. Persons responsible for fabrication of evidence during the pre-trial					
investigation of Nadiya Savchenko's case					
15	A. I. Pochechuyev	Lieutenant Colonel of the Department of the			
		Federal Security Service of the Russian			
1		Federation in Voronezh region			

16	M.A. Lutsenko	Inspector of the Highway patrol service of
		Russia in Voronezh region
17	A.A. Tertishnikov	Inspector of the Highway patrol service of
		Russia in Voronezh region
18	O.A.Troynina	Police captain
19	A.V.Severilov	Major crimes investigator of the second
		investigative department of the Investigative
		Committee's Office for major crimes against
		people and security of the state
20	A.A.Strizhov	Major crimes investigator of the first
		investigative department of the Investigative
		Committee's Office for major crimes against
		the governmental authorities and major
		economic crimes.
21	DmitriyManshin	Investigating officer of the Investigative
		Committee of Russia

3. Persons responsible for presenting fabricated evidence against Nadiya Savchenko during the court proceedings; persons who took decisions as to the legality of this evidence and the extension of Savchenko's detainment period; other immediate executors of the unlawful decisions.

22	A.V.Lomanov	Deputy prosecutor of Novousmansky district of
		Voronezh oblast
23	S.V.Dolgikh	Prosecutor of Novousmansky district of
		Voronezh oblast
24	Dmitry Sorokin	Judge of Novousmansky district of Voronezh
		oblast
25	E.I.Butyrin	Prosecutor of Voronezh oblast
26	V.A.Sidorov	Prosecutor of Voronezh oblast
27	M.T.Saligov	Judge of Sovetsky district court of Voronezh
		oblast
28	S.A.Kozlov	Assistant prosecutor of Sovetsky district court
		of Voronezh oblast
29	Tatyana Litovkina	Judge of Voronezh oblast court
30	Artur Karpov	Judge of Basmanny district court in Moscow
31	Nikolay Makarov	Director of remand prison no. 3 in Voronezh
32	Tatyana Kirillova	Director of remand prison no. 6, "Pechatniki"
		(Moscow)

4. Persons responsible for the financial support of the abovementioned persons

33	Arkady Rotenberg	Russian billionaire
34	Boris Rotenberg (citizen of	Co-owner and member of Executive board of
	Finland)	the SMP Bank
35	Gennady Timchenko	Owner of Volga Group, Chairman of the
	(citizen of Finland)	Economic Council of the Franco-Russian
		Chamber of Commerce